

No. 220156, Original

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

State of NEW YORK,
Plaintiff,

v.

State of NEW JERSEY,
Defendant.

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
NEW YORK'S CROSS-MOTION FOR
JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

LETTITIA JAMES
*Attorney General
State of New York*
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General
JUDITH N. VALE
Deputy Solicitor General
GRACE X. ZHOU
STEPHEN J. YANNI
Assistant Solicitors General
HELENA LYNCH
Assistant Attorney General
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8020
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction	1
Argument.....	3
I. The Compact Prohibits Unilateral Termination.	3
A. The Touchstone of Compact Interpretation Is the States’ Intent.	3
B. All Tools of Compact Interpretation Confirm That the States Did Not Intend to Permit Unilateral Termination.	5
1. Text and structure	5
2. Negotiation history	8
3. Course of performance.....	9
4. Tradition and state practice.....	10
II. New Jersey’s Purported Right of Unilateral Termination Lacks Any Basis in Compact or Contract Law.	14
A. An Implied Right of At-Will Termination Is Inconsistent with State Sovereignty and the Constitutional Purpose of Compacts.	14
B. New Jersey’s “Vested Rights” Theory Is Meritless.....	19
C. Contract Law Does Not Require At-Will Termination of This Compact.	22
Conclusion.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010).....	3, 4
<i>Dodge v. Board of Educ. of Chicago</i> , 302 U.S. 74 (1937).....	20
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006)....	20
<i>Globe Refining Co. v. Landa Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 190 U.S. 540 (1903).....	23
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	15
<i>In re Waterfront Comm’n of N.Y. Harbor</i> , 39 N.J. 436 (1963).....	15
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 574 U.S. 445 (2015).....	20
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	16
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 563 U.S. 368 (2011)	3
<i>New Jersey v. Delaware</i> , 552 U.S. 597 (2008)	10
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 523 U.S. 767 (1998).....	4
<i>Northeast Bancorp, Inc. v. Board of Governors, FRS</i> , 472 U.S. 159 (1985).....	15
<i>Northern Ohio Traction & Light Co. v. Ohio ex rel. Ponitius</i> , 245 U.S. 574 (1918)	20
<i>Oklahoma v. New Mexico</i> , 501 U.S. 221 (1991).....	4
<i>Pearsall v. Great N. Ry.</i> , 161 U.S. 646 (1896)	20
<i>Petty v. Tennessee-Missouri Bridge Comm’n</i> , 359 U.S. 275 (1959).....	6
<i>Tarrant Reg’l Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013).....	10, 15

Cases	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Winstar</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	17
<i>Virginia v. Maryland</i> , 540 U.S. 56 (2003)	15-16
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981).....	20
<i>West Virginia ex rel. Dyer v. Sims</i> , 341 U.S. 22 (1951)	13
 Laws	
Ch. 763, 64 Stat. 467 (1950)	6
Pub. L. No. 92-322, 86 Stat. 383 (1972)	6
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
16B Am. Jur. 2d Constitutional Law § 738.....	20
Elias, T.O., <i>The Modern Law of Treaties</i> (1974).....	16
Hawkland, William D., et al., <i>Uniform Commercial Code Series</i> vol. 1 (Westlaw, through June 2022 update).....	3
Hochman, Charles B., <i>The Supreme Court and the Constitutionality of Retroactive Legislation</i> , 73 Harv. L. Rev. 692 (1960).....	20
Maryland State Archives, <i>Maryland Manual Online - Delmarva Advisory Council</i> (Mar. 14, 2022), https://msa.maryland.gov/msa/mdmanual/38 inters/defunct/html/07del.html	12
Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J., <i>Port Master Plan 2050</i> (2019), https://www.panynj.gov/content/dam/port/ou r-port/port-development/port-master-plan- 2050.pdf	21

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Quigley, John, <i>The United States' Withdrawal from International Court of Justice Jurisdiction in Consular Cases: Reasons and Consequences</i> , 19 Duke J. Comp. & Int'l L. 263 (2009).....	17
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981)	3-5, 22-23
Schwartz, Alan, & Robert E. Scott, <i>The Common Law of Contract and the Default Rule Project</i> , 102 Va. L. Rev. 1523 (2016)	23
<i>Sutherland on Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> , vol. 2 (8th ed. Westlaw, through Nov. 2022 update)	20
<i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. Westlaw, update through May 2022)	3, 23
<i>Written Testimony by Kansas Dep't of Transp. Before House Transp. Comm. Regarding H.B. 2147</i> (Feb. 20, 2013), https://dmsweb.ksdot.org/AppNetProd/docpop/docpop.aspx?clienttype=html&docid=9009309	13
Zimmerman, Joseph F., <i>Dissolution of the New Hampshire-Vermont Solid Waste Compact, Connections</i> (Nat'l Ctr. for Interstate Compacts), Spring 2008	13
Zimmerman, Joseph F., <i>Interstate Cooperation</i> (2d ed. 2012).....	11, 18
Zimmermann, Frederick L., & Mitchell Wendell, Council of State Gov'ts, <i>The Interstate Compact Since 1925</i> (1951).....	11

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Zimmermann, Frederick L., & Mitchell Wendell, <i>The Interstate Compact and Dyer v. Sims</i> , 51 Colum. L. Rev. 931 (1951).....	13
